
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 2 MARCH 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 9TH MARCH, 
2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Document Pack



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEMBERSHIP – 5 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP  2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Tyssul Evans  [Vice-Chair]
2. Councillor Dai Thomas

LABOUR GROUP  2 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Rob James [Chair]
2. Councillor Shahana Najmi  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  1 MEMBER

1. Councillor Jim Jones



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. F_PRO

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. F_PRO

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH NOVEMBER 
2017 

F_PRO

4. EVALUATION OF MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2017/18 F_PRO

5. MEMBER ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  2018/19 F_PRO

6. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 
ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2018). 

F_PRO



This page is intentionally left blank



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

29TH NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor R. James (Chair)

Councillors: W.T. Evans and S. Najmi.

Also in attendance:
Councillor A.G. Morgan, Chair of the Chairs and Vice Chairs Scrutiny Forum.

The following Officers were in attendance:
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10:00am - 11:10am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor T.J. Jones.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.

There were
[...]
at the Scrutiny function was a member led process and that should dedicated 
scrutiny officers be initiated, there could be a risk that the Council would be 
criticised for being too officer led by the Wales Audit Office.

In response to a query raised in relation to the disappointingly low attendance 
figures at the recent Member Development Sessions, the Head of Democratic 
Services stated that the Learning and Development Advisor was seeking to pilot 
an evening training session to ascertain if the later time would have an improved 
attendance rate.  In addition the Committee was reminded that all material 
presented at the Member Development Sessions was available for all Members to 
view on the Mod.gov app.

RESOLVED that the Carmarthenshire County Council’s Scrutiny Function 
Annual Report 2016/17 be noted.

4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2018).

The Committee considered a report detailing the determinations and 
recommendations contained in the IRPW’s Annual Report [February, 2018] with a 
view to making recommendations to Council for inclusion within the Councillors’ 
and Co-opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 2018/19. 

Members noted that the IRPW was required to send the draft annual report to 
County Councils and sought any comments by the 29th November 2017.  In 
addition, the IRPW was required to take into account any representations which it 
receives on the draft before issuing its final version of the report in February.

In setting the level of salaries and allowances for 2018/19 the IRPW had decided 
that there would be an increase of approximately 1.49% in the basic annual salary 
for elected members. No increase was proposed for senior salaries but these post 
holders would receive the uplift in the basic salary element.  Furthermore, the 
IRPW had stated that the discretion to pay different salary levels for the Executive, 
Chairs of Committees and Civic duties had been removed.

Page 6



It was suggested that in order to improve the recruiting Members from diverse 
backgrounds, that a recommendation should be put forward to fix the salary to 
minimum wage.  The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that Committees 
suggestions and recommendations would be fed back to IRPW.

RESOLVED: 

4.1 to note that the IRPW has determined that the basic salary for elected 
member of principal local authorities shall increase to £13,600 for 
2018/19;

4.2 that the Chair of the Committee be authorised to respond and provide 
the feedback raised to the IRPW on behalf of the Committee.

5. COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS' SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES 
SCHEME 2017/18 - APPROVED DUTIES

The Committee considered the report on Councillors and Co-opted Members’ 
Salaries and Allowances scheme 2017/18 which included a list of approved duties.

Members noted that a request had been made to include meetings whereby a 
Shadow Member was in attendance to observe a meeting of the Executive Board 
or Executive Board Member Decisions meeting to the list of duties for 2018/19 
onwards.

In response to a query, the Head of Administration and Law stated that she was 
not aware of any precedence relating to this matter, however, the recommendation 
would need to include clear formalities and boundaries. It was suggested that as 
the Chair of Council, the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Opposition and the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee Chair were permitted to remain in Executive Board 
meetings when exempt information was considered, that the list of approved 
duties could be extended to include those members’ attendance at Executive 
Board Meetings. 

The consensus of the Committee was to put the request forward as a 
recommendation to the Constitutional Review Working Group.

RESOLVED: 

5.1 that the Councillors and Co-opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances 
scheme 2017/18 - Approved Duties be noted;

5.2 to recommend to the Constitutional Review Working Group (CRWG) to 
consider the inclusion of attendance by the Chair of Council,  Leader 
and Deputy Leader of the Opposition and the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee Chair at meetings of the Executive Board as an approved 
duty for 2018/19 onwards.

Page 7



6. TIMING OF MEETINGS SURVEY

The Committee considered a report which included the results of a survey on 
timings of meetings.  

In accordance with the  Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Council is 
required to survey Members in respect of the times and intervals at which 
meetings of a local authority are held. 

The Committee noted that the initial results of the survey was considered at its 
meeting held on the 8th September 2017 (Minute 6 refers) and agreed to defer the 
report pending a further breakdown of the responses as requested by the   
Constitutional Review Working Group.

In response to a query, the Head of Democratic Services stated that the survey 
was sent out to Members shortly after the elections.  It was commented that the 
results of a further survey may offer different results being 7 months into the role.

The Head of Democratic Services stated that the results displayed a strong 
preference for morning meetings.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that having regard to the 
responses received to the survey the timing and venue for Council and 
Committee meetings remain unchanged.

7. IT SURVEY

The Committee considered a draft survey on IT provision which would be 
circulated to elected members.  The Committee at its meeting held on the 8th 
September 2017 agreed to include a report on IT provision for members on its 
forward work plan. 

The Democratic Services Committee, must ensure that all its members are 
provided as much support as necessary to enable them to fulfil their duties 
effectively. This included adequate telephone, email and internet facilities 
providing electronic access to appropriate information.

Reference was made to question 7 of the draft survey. In response to a query, the 
Head of Democratic Services stated there were a number of Members who had 
already opted to go paperless and therefore no longer received paper copies of 
agendas.  It was commented that should the Council opt to go paperless as an 
organisation some significant efficiencies would be realised. Committee members 
were reminded that Council Members were able to utilise photocopiers located on 
any Council premises to print. In light of this the Head of Democratic Services 
stated that she would ask the Head of Information Technology to e-mail a copy of 
the Council’s printing provision to all Members.

Page 8



With reference to question 10 of the draft survey, a comment was raised that it 
would be beneficial for Members if a brief explanation was included explaining 
what a caseworker system was and what it does was provided.  The Head of 
Democratic Services explained that the caseworker system was a paperless 
provision which aimed to assist users with logging enquiries and handle 
complaints.  Furthermore, it was agreed that an explanation would be useful for 
members and would be included on the survey. 

RESOLVED that subject to the comments regarding question 10 are 
incorporated, the draft IT Survey be approved.

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF A REPORT

The Committee considered the non-submission report.

RESOLVED that the Explanation for non-submission of report be noted.

9. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 8TH SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee held on the 8th September 2017 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services Committee
Date: 09/03/18

Subject:         Evaluation Of the Members Induction Programme 
Purpose:       To update the committee on the evaluation of the Member         
                          Induction Programme 2017/18
[...]
realise the importance of training and 

development 
 Members need to be re-educated about the responsibility of the role
 Role responsibility to be placed as an agenda item for the full council
 Members need to prepare for the meetings 
 To share and receive an update from members 
 Find out why there’s lack of presence and how to meet their needs 

Page 16



 Send questionnaire to the new members – what, why, how? 
 Possible to share attendance figures for the training sessions
 Different delivery options – in the evening, online?  

4. Conclusion:
Following recommendations from the focus groups, further recommendations from 
various scrutiny committees, Democratic Services Unit, Group Leaders & Deputy 
Leaders and priorities identified by senior council officers have helped to devise the 
annual Member Development Plan for 2018/19. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Member Induction Programme 2017 – Attendance

Time Module Title Officer  Date Number 
Attended

13:30 
16:00

Introduction to 
Carmarthenshire 
County Council & 
Launch of 
Induction 
Programme

Mark James; Paul Thomas Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen Thu, 11 
May 2017 41

10:00 
12:30

Code of 
Conduct, Ethics, 
Standards, Legal 
Duties and 
Responsibilities

Linda Rees Jones Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen Mon, 15 
May 2017 43

10:00 
16:30

Local 
Government 
Finance including 
budgetary and 
treasury 
management

Chris Moore Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen Wed, 17 
May 2017 30

09:45 
16:30

Familiarisation 
Tour of the 
County for Newly 
Elected Members 

Ian Llewelyn Start at County Hall, Carmarthen: Fri, 19 May 
2017 9

10:00 
12:30

Constitutional 
matters and 
webcasting

Linda Rees Jones; Robert 
Edgecombe Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen Mon, 22 

May 2017 22

09:45 
16:30

Familiarisation 
Tour of the 
County for Newly 
Elected Members 

Ian Llewelyn Start at County Hall, Carmarthen: Tue, 23 May 
2017 CancelledP

age 19



Member Induction Programme 2017 – Attenda
[...]
decisions required:

 Any additional topic areas to be covered by Member Development Plan.
 Any to be removed from the proposed content.
 Any comments in relation to priorities (e.g. when the development takes place)
 To note that this is a working document and any additional recommendations will be 

added where relevant. 

Reasons: 
To contribute to Member Development Plan 2018-19 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  NA  

Exec Board Decision Required                     NA     

Council Decision Required                           NA     

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- R.James – Member Development 
Champion and L.M. Stephens – Executive Board Member

Directorate: CEX

Name of Head of Service: Paul 
R Thomas

Report Author: Hayley Daniels

Designations: Corporate 
Development Advisor

Tel Nos. 01267 246186

E Mail Addresses: 
HMDaniels@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Democratic Services Committee

09/03/2018

Consultation on Member Development Plan 

This report outlines the proposed development opportunities to be made available to members 
during the period March 2018 – April 2019 and beyond where appropriate. Comments are 
welcomed regarding any programmes added, deleted or prioritised. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

Page 24



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed:         P.R. Thomas                                    Assistant Chief Executive

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed:         P.R. Thomas                                    Assistant Chief Executive

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings)

1. Scrutiny Committee: N/A

2.Local Member(s)  
Individual Members consulted as part of 1-1 Personal Development Meeting with 
Group Leaders or Deputy Group Leaders. 

3. Community / Town Council – N/A

4. Relevant Partners – N/A

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE  (Delete as applicable)

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Member Development Plan 2018/19

Report to Democratic Services Committee 9/03/18

This report outlines the proposed development opportunities to be made available to 
all members during the period March 2018 – April 2019 and beyond where 
appropriate. 

Context

The Local Government Measure 2011 highlights the responsibility of Local Authorities 
to provide reasonable development opportunities to its members. Carmarthenshire 
County Council’s Member Development Strategy sets out our approach to member 
development and includes a detailed plan of programmes, updated annually, which is 
designed to meet the identified development needs of its members. This report 
provides an initial draft of that plan for 2018/19. 

Proposed development areas:

The topics listed below have been derived from a variety of sources including 
recommendations from various scrutiny committees, Democratic Services Unit, 
Member Development Focus Groups, Group Leaders & Deputy Leaders and priorities 
identified by senior council officers. 

***Please note that this list is not exhaustive and will be regularly reviewed throughout 
the year to ensure it responds to and reflects emerging needs and priorities.***

It is proposed that these programmes are offered to a
[...]
rious individual 
sessions for 
members

Member Focus 
Group

Role of a School 
Governor

Andy Morgan 
Head of Education 
Services 

Member Requests

It Skills:
Outlook IT Training
PowerPoint
E-mails
Calendar 

ICT (To be 
confirmed)

Member Focus 
Group

Mentoring Scheme
Hayley Daniels 
Learning & 
Development 
Advisor

Member Focus 
Group

Allocation Policy & 
Choice based 
lettings

Adele Lodwig 
Housing Policy Lead

Head of Service

Familiarisation Tour 
of the County for 
Newly Elected 
Members

Ian Llewellyn Spring 2018 Re-scheduled from 
the Induction

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
9TH MARCH 2018

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES 
(IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2018)

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:

The Democratic Services Committee is asked to 

1. note that the IRPW has determined to increase the  basic salary in 2018/19 for 
elected members of principal local authorities  to £13,600.

2. Note that the IRPW has removed the two tier arrangement for executive member 
and committee chair salaries.   

3. consider whether to maintain existing arrangements in 2018/19 in respect of 
:-

 the salary paid to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Council (currently level 
2)

 rates of reimbursement for subsistence costs and  the current 
practice of all overnight accommodation for members being arranged 
through the Democratic Services Unit 

 the current practice of noting arrangements for Joint Overview 
Scrutiny Committees with other Authorities,  and including these 
Committees within the Council’s scheme in the event the Council 
decides to establish Joint Committees during the 2018/19 municipal 
year and to pay a salary;

 payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees being  capped at  10 full day (of 
20 half day) meetings;

4. determine publication arrangements for reimbursement of costs of care, 
specifically either to 

a) publish details of the amounts reimbursed to named members, as 
at present,  or 

b) the total amount reimbursed by the authority during the year but 
not attributed to any member.

5. accept the remaining IRPW recommendations and determinations for 2018 
and incorporate them within the Council’s existing Councillors’ and Co-
opted Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2018/19.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



6. Note the CRWG had accepted the recommendation of the Committee that 
attendance by the Chair of Council, Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition and the relevant Scrutiny Chair at meetings of the Executive 
Board be included as an approved duty in the Councillors and Co-opted 
Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme 2018/19 onwards, and a 
recommendation in this regard will be made to Council.

REASONS: 
The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members) (Wales) Regulations 2007 provided for the 
establishment of the Independent Remuneration IRPW for Wales (IRPW) to review 
councillors’ allowances in Wales.  The IRPW was established in January 2008 to prescribe 
the maximum levels of allowances payable by County and County Borough Councils in 
Wales.  Following the approval of The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 the 
IRPW’s remit has been extended to National Parks and Fire and Rescue Authorities and 
Town and Community Councils in Wales and the IRPW can also now prescribe the levels 
of allowances / salaries to be paid rather than recommend the maximum levels of 
allowances that could be paid.

Scrutiny Committee consulted                    Not applicable
Exec Board Decision Required                     NO
Council Decision Required                           YES

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder(s): Councillors Emlyn Dole (Leader) Mair Stephens (Business 
Manager)  & David Jenkins (Resources)

Directorate

Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones

Report Author:
Gaynor Morgan

Chief Executive’s

Designations:
Head of Administration & Law

Head of Democratic Services

Tel Nos.
01267 224012  LRJ
01267 224026  GM

E Mail Addresses:
Lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 32

mailto:Lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:gmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

9TH MARCH 2018

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2018)

The IRPW published its Annual Report in February, 2018 and the Committee is required to 
consider its determinations and recommendations and make recommendations to Council 
for inclusion within the Councillors’ and Co-opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances 
Scheme for 2018/19

In setting the level of salaries and allowances for 2018/19  the IRPW has decided 

 to increase  the basic annual salary to £13,600 (an increase of 1.49%)  There is no 
increase in senior salaries but post holders will receive the uplift in the basic salary 
paid to all councillors.

 To remove the two tier arrangement for executive members and for committee chairs.

The attached report  seeks the Committee’s views on payments Civic Heads and Deputies,  
Subsistence and Accommodation Allowances, Remuneration of  Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs , and payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees for the 2018/19  Municipal 
Year.

The recommendations of the Democratic Services Committee will be considered by the 
Council at its meeting held on the 9th May 2018

A full copy of the IRPW’s Annual Report (February, 2018) can be viewed on the IRPW’s 
website : 

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/180226-annual-report-2018-en.pdf

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 33

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/180226-annual-report-2018-en.pdf


IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:   Linda Rees Jones, Head of Administration & Law                     

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder and 
Equalitie
[...]
nual-report-2018-cy.pdf
English:-
http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/180226-
annual-report-2018-en.pdf

Councillors’ and Co-opted 
Members’ Salaries and 
Allowances Scheme for 
2017-18

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/322
8/part-61.pdf

http://www.sirgar.llyw.cymru/media/3259/rhan-
61.pdf     CYMRAEG

Page 35

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/180226-annual-report-2018-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/180226-annual-report-2018-en.pdf
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/3228/part-61.pdf
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/3228/part-61.pdf
http://www.sirgar.llyw.cymru/media/3259/rhan-61.pdf
http://www.sirgar.llyw.cymru/media/3259/rhan-61.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ADMINISTRATION AND LAW

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
17th MARCH 2018

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT 
(FEBRUARY, 2018)

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales published its 2018-19 Annual Report in 
February 2018

The report contains 53 determinations with the majority of determinations being unchanged from 
the 2017 report. This report therefore focuses on determinations which require annual decision 
by the Democratic Services Committee and thereafter full Council.

1. Payments to Elected Members of Principal Councils

The Committee will recall that the IRPW 2016 Annual Report introduced two  levels of salary  for 
Executive Members (except Leaders and Deputy Leaders) and for Chairs of committees so that 
each local authority  could provide flexibility to take account variations in the level of responsibility 
of portfolios and Chairs. The Panel, following visits to all 22 principal councils, found that almost 
all councils took the view that this arrangement was contrary to the desire for the Panel to be 
prescriptive in its determinations, the Panel has therefore accepted this and removed the two tier 
arrangement for Executive Members and for Committee Chairs.

The Panel has determined that civic salaries should remain payable at 3 levels and the 
Democratic Services Committee is therefore asked to consider which level of payment 
should be paid to the Chair & Vice Chair of Council, for 2018- 19  existing payments levels 
are in bold:-

Remuneration of civic heads and deputy civic heads (inclusive of basic salaries) 

Responsibility Level Civic heads  Deputy civic heads 

Level 1 £24,300 £18,300 

Level 2 £21,800 £16,300 
Level 3 £19,300 £14,300 

Page 37



2. Reimbursement of Travel and Subsistence Costs when on official business

There are no changes to the reimbursement of mileage or subsistence costs (pages 38 -39 of 
the report,) however the Committee is asked to confirm  the rates of reimbursement for 
subsistence costs for 2018/19  and whether to continue with the  current practice of all 
overnight accommodation for members being arranged through the Democratic Services 
Unit.  The Authority currently pays overnight costs of up to £200 for London, £95 elsewhere and 
£25 for staying with friends and/or Family. The IRPW rates allow payment of up to £200 for 
London, £95 for elsewhere and £30 for staying with friends and/or family.

3. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees

At present the authority has not established any Joint Overview Scrutiny Committees with other 
authorities. However remuneration arrangements for chairs of JOSC is contained within pages 
21-22 of the report and the Democratic Services Committee is asked to  consider whether 
to continue  with the current practice of noting arrangements for Joint Overview Scrutiny 
Committees with other Authorities and including these Committees within the Council’s 
scheme in the event the Council decides to establish Joint Committees during the 2018/19 
municipal year and to pay a salary; 

4. Payment to Co-opted Members of Principal Councils.

There is no change to the level of fees and allowances payable to Co-opted Voting Members of 
the Council’s Committees (pages 33 – 34 of the report).

Principal Councils can decide on the maximum number of days in any one year for which co-
opted members can be paid, Council currently caps payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees at 10 
full day (or 20 half-day) meetings per annum and the Democratic Services Committee is 
asked to consider whether it wishes to retain this level or suggest an alternative 
maximum limit.

5. Reimbursement of Costs of Care
The IRPW has again  decided to allow optional approaches to the publication of costs of care.
Page 80  of the report provides two options for publication namely:-

1) The details of the amounts reimbursed to named members; (as at present) or
2) The total amount reimbursed by the authority during the year but not attributable to any 
member. 

The IRPW had stated that it is a matter for each authority to decide which of these options for 
publication it considers appropriate. 

The Democratic Services Committee is asked to consider which of the above options it 
would consider most appropriate for publication.
Appendix 1 of the report details the IRPW’s 53 determinations for the Committee’s information 
together with any changes, if any.

Page 38



Appendix 1

IRPW  Determinations for 2018/19 – Annex 1 of the report. 
Principal Councils 

Determination Change (if any)

1. Basic salary in 2018/19 for elected members of principal councils shall 
be £13,600. 

An increase of 1.49% 

2. The Panel has determined that senior salary levels in 2018/19 for 
members of principal councils shall be as set out in table 2 (page 14 of 
the IRPW report). 

(Includes increase in 
basic salary)

3. The Panel has determined that (where paid) civic salaries at the levels 
set out in Table 3 (page 16 of the IRPW report) and will be applied by 
principal councils as each considers appropriate, taking account of the 
anticipated workloads and responsibilities. 

No Change

4. The Panel has determined that, where appointed and if remunerated, a 
[...]
n councils must provide for the reimbursement of 
necessary costs for the care of dependent children and adults (provided 
by informal or formal carers) and for personal assistance needs up to a 
maximum of £403 per month. Reimbursement must be for the additional 
costs incurred by members in order for them to carry out their approved 
duties. Reimbursement shall only be made on production of receipts 
from the carer.

N/A

52 Community and town councils are authorised to provide a Civic Head 
payment to the mayor/chair of the council up to a maximum of £1,500 to 
undertake the functions of that office. This is in addition to the £150 
payment for costs and expenses if that is made.

N/A

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH NOVEMBER 2017
	4 EVALUATION OF MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2017/18
	Report
	Appendix

	5 MEMBER ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  2018/19
	Report

	6 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2018).
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Friday, 9 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor R. James (Chair)

Councillors: 
T.J. Jones, W.T. Evans and D. Thomas

The following Officers were in attendance:
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services
H. Daniels, Corporate Development Advisor
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen,10.00 am  - 10.30 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. Najmi.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES -  29TH NOVEMBER 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee held on the 29th November 2017 be signed as a correct record 
subject to it being noted that Councillor Dai Thomas had tendered his 
apology for the meeting.

4. EVALUATION OF MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2017/18
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of feedback from 
the Focus groups held to evaluate the Member Induction Programme and in 
particular what had worked well with the 2017 Member Induction programme and 
what could have been done better. The feedback, including that received from 
various scrutiny committees, the Democratic Services Unit, Group Leaders and 
Deputy Leaders and priorities identified by senior council officers had helped 
formulate the draft Member Development Plan 2018/19 [see minute 5 below].

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5. MEMBER ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  2018/19



Following on from the evaluation of the Member Induction Programme 2017/18 
[minute 4 above refers] the Committee considered the draft Member Development 
Plan 2018/19 which outlined the proposed development opportunities to be made 
available to members during the period March 2018 – April 2019 and beyond where 
appropriate. It was noted that the Plan would not be static and it could be amended 
at any time to accommodate members and officers circumstances. It was pointed 
out, in response to a query, that where a new member was elected due to a bi-
election an individual plan and mentoring could be arranged for the successful 
candidate though the individual’s own political group, where applicable, would also 
be expected to provide support. The Committee expressed hope that new members 
would take full advantage of the Member Development Plan. The Corporate 
Development Advisor agreed to provide more information on the various individual 
Welsh Language Skills sessions proposed.

RESOLVED that the draft Plan be endorsed. 

6. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2018)
The Committee considered a report detailing the determinations and 
recommendations contained in the IRPW’s Annual Report [February, 2018] with a 
view to making recommendations to Council for inclusion within the Councillors’ 
and Co-opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 2018/19. The 
IRPW’s Report contained 53 determinations with the majority of determinations 
being unchanged from the 2017 Report.

In setting the level of salaries and allowances for 2018/19 the IRPW had decided 
that there would be an increase of 1.49% in the basic annual salary for elected 
members. No increase was proposed for senior salaries but these post holders 
would receive the uplift in the basic salary element. In addition the two tier 
arrangement for executive members and for committee chairs had been removed.

The Committee’s views were sought on the issue of payments to Executive 
Members, Chairs of Committees, Civic Heads and Deputies, Subsidence and 
Accommodation Allowances, Remuneration of Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs, payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees for the 2018/19 municipal 
year and the publication of reimbursement of costs of care.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 

6.1 that it notes that the IRPW has determined to increase the  basic 
salary in 2018/19 for elected members of principal local authorities to 
£13,600;

6.2 that it notes that the IRPW has removed the two tier arrangement for 
executive member and committee chair salaries;   

6.3  that existing arrangements be maintained in 2018/19 in respect 
of :-

 the salary paid to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Council 
(currently level 2);

 rates of reimbursement for subsistence costs and  the 
current practice of all overnight accommodation for 



members being arranged through the Democratic Services 
Unit; 

 the current practice of noting arrangements for Joint 
Overview Scrutiny Committees with other Authorities,  and 
including these Committees within the Council’s scheme 
in the event the Council decides to establish Joint 
Committees during the 2018/19 municipal year and to pay 
a salary;

 payment of Co-opted Members’ Fees being  capped at  10 
full day (of 20 half day) meetings;

6.4 to publish details of the amounts reimbursed to named members 
for reimbursement of care costs [option 1];

6.5 to accept the remaining IRPW recommendations and 
determinations for 2018 and incorporate them within the 
Council’s existing Councillors’ and Co-opted Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2018/19;

FURTHER RESOLVED  

6.6 to note that the Constitutional Review Working Group [CRWG] 
had accepted the Committee’s recommendation that attendance 
by the Chair of Council, Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition and the relevant Scrutiny Chair at meetings of the 
Executive Board be included as an approved duty in the 
Councillors and Co-opted Members’ Salaries and Allowances 
Scheme 2018/19 onwards, and that a recommendation in this 
regard would be made to Council.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


